OMAHA TRIBE OF NEBRASKA

Executive Officers Members Jason Sheridan, Chairman Jerome Hamilton, Vice-Chairman Alan Harlan, Treasurer Dustin Lovejoy, Secretary



Members Leander Merrick Galen Aldrich Sr. Calvin Harlan

RESOLUTION NO. 24-75

OF THE

4/8/2024

OMAHA TRIBE OF NEBRASKA

RE: Administration for Children, Youth and Families - Family Violence Prevention and Services (FVPS) Grants (CFDA # No.: 93.671).

- WHEREAS: The Omaha Tribe of Nebraska is a federally recognized Indian tribe, organized under a constitution and bylaws approved by the Secretary of Interior on April 30, 1936, pursuant to Section 16 of the Indian Reorganization Act of June 18, 1934; and
- WHEREAS: pursuant to Article III, Sec.1 of the constitution of the Omaha Tribe of Nebraska, the governing body of the Omaha Tribe shall also be known as Tribal Council; and
- WHEREAS: Article IV, Section 1 (j) of the Constitution of the Omaha Tribe of Nebraska provides the Omaha Tribal Council with the power to safeguard and promote the economy and general welfare of the Omaha Tribe; and
- WHEREAS: Omaha Tribal Council, pursuant to Article IV, (I)j, has the Responsibility to safeguard, promote and enforce the peace, economy, safety, law and order, and general welfare of the Tribe and the Omaha Reservation; and
- WHEREAS: the Department of Health and Human Services, Administration for Children, Youth and Families (ACYF)/Family and Youth Services Bureau (FYSB) is seeking applications from Tribes for funding for the Fiscal Year (FY) 2024 Family Violence Prevention and Services (FVPS) Grants which aims to increase access to Family Violence Shelters and services; and,
- WHEREAS: the Omaha Tribal Council, in order to address family violence and to reduce the impact of abuse on the Omaha Reservation through continued and expanded victim services, desires to submit an application for a Family Violence Prevention and Services (FVPS) Grant to enhance services for victims of family violence through the "Omaha Family Violence Program"; and,

WHEREAS: the general purpose of the Omaha Family Violence Program will be to provide continued Shelter care for victims and to provide advocacy services and support, including emergency services provided under the established CTV A Policies & Procedures; and,

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED THAT: that the Omaha Tribal Council hereby formally approves and supports the Tribe's application to ACYF/FYSB for implementation of family violence victims to under the Family Violence Prevention and Services (FVPS) Grant Program (CFDA # 93.671) and that said application includes a funding request of \$94,617.00 with no match required.

CERTIFICATION

This is to certify that the foregoing resolution was considered at a duly called meeting of the Omaha Tribal Council on the 5 day of March , 2024, and was adopted by a vote of: 5 for; 0 against; 1 abstaining; with the Chairman not voting. A quorum of 6 was present.

MEMBERS VOTE:	YES	NO	ABSTAIN
Jason Sheridan			Abstain
Jerome Hamilton			inwfain
Dustin Lovejoy			
Alan Harlan			
Leander Merrick			Absent
Galen Aldrich Sr.			<u>nusent</u>
Calvin Harlan			

Submitted by:

Dustin Lovejoy, Secretary Omaha Tribal Council

3/5/24 Date

Attest:

Jason Sheridan, Chairman

Omaha Tribal Council

315124

Date